

No. 15-60257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DIRECTV HOLDINGS, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, DISTRICT LODGE 947, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1788

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings:	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Company operations	5
B. Installer Gregory Edmonds	7
C. Installers complain about Company policies impacting their pay	8
D. The Union campaigns to represent the Company’s installers at the nearby Ranch Dominguez facility; the Company opposes the Union, but the Union wins the election	9
E. Zambrano asks Edmonds to apply for a supervisory position	10
F. Riverside employees, including Edmonds, meet with union representatives to explore union representation at Riverside	10
G. At mandatory meetings of Riverside employees, including Zambrano and Edmonds, Vice-President Dimech tries to prevent unionization from spreading to Riverside; Edmonds forcefully voices support for a union.....	10
H. Zambrano threatens to “QC” Edmonds’ jobs	13
I. Edmonds expresses his frustration to Zambrano about the continuing problem of waiting in line for supplies.....	13
J. Zambrano suspends Edmonds but tells him he will not be discharged; Edmonds apologizes	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
K. On July 28, Zambrano discharges Edmonds	15
II. The Board's conclusion and order	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Edmonds.....	19
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	20
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company discharged Edmonds because of his union activity.....	23
1. Edmonds' union activity was motivating factor in the Company's discharge decision.....	23
2. The Company would not have discharged Edmonds absent his union support	32
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65, 2010 WL 5462282, at *1	25
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Clark & Wilkins Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)	23,32
<i>Davis Supermarkets v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>DirecTV U.S. DirecTV Holdings, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 149 (2011)	10
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)	23,35,37
<i>Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 174 NLRB 1294 (1969)	30
<i>G.B. Elec., Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 653 (1995)	29
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 243 NLRB 614 (1979)	30
<i>Healthcare Emps. Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Intermet Stevensville,</i> 350 NLRB 1270, 1274 (2007)	21
<i>Jenkins Mfg. Co.,</i> 209 NLRB 439 (1974)	30
<i>Justak Bros. & Co. v. NLRB,</i> 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Klate Holt Co.,</i> 161 NLRB 1606 (1966)	30
<i>L.S.F. Transp. Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 282 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB,</i> 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	21, 22
<i>Merle Lindsey Chevrolet, Inc.,</i> 231 NLRB 478 (1977)	30
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling,</i> 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Food Corp.,</i> 298 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1962)	21
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Maine Farms, Inc.,</i> 998 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>NLRB v. Central Power & Light,</i> 425 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 1970)	22, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	21
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>NLRB v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1988)	20,21
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	20
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	33
<i>Sociedad Española de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 187 NLRB 888 (1971)	30
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22, 23, 37
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	17,20,21,33

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17,20
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,16,17,19,20,38
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	3,16,17,19,20,38
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3,22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	3

Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	27
